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Introduction
The William Reese Company is pleased to offer more material
consigned by the Dietrich American Foundation. The books
and manuscripts in this Bulletin are being sold by the Foundation to benefit the work of Special Collections & Archives
in Olin Library at Wesleyan University in Middletown, Connecticut, which connects students and scholars with primary
source materials.
The items herein are organized chronologically and encompass
more than 400 years of history, from a manuscript regarding
the Inquisition signed by Ferdinand and Isabella of Spain, to
a letter from Theodore Roosevelt discussing the cause of the
explosion on the U.S.S. Maine, which started the SpanishAmerican War. Aside from the Spanish monarchs, this Bulletin also features documents signed by Queen Elizabeth I,
George Washington, John Adams, John Hancock, William
Henry Harrison, and a remarkable letter entirely in the hand
of King George III, wherein the British King recognizes the
inevitability of war with Napoleon in 1803.
Thomas Hariot’s 16th-century description of Virginia, with
illustrations from John White’s on-the-spot drawings, is the
most important illustrated work of early North America. Also
included is a 17th-century Boston imprint imploring New
Englanders to renew their covenant with God, an original
manuscript from the same era describing the penalties for
violating a noise ordinance in Boston, and a collection of proverbs by a little-known but influential female Quaker minister.
There are also several important Revolutionary items, including the Continental Congress’ 1775 declaration for taking up
arms, and a loyalty oath printed by the noted Revolurionary
printer, John Dunlap. This collection also contains a manuscript indenture in which the Library Company of Philadelphia
sells some land to an important school.
For full descriptions and more pictures of the items offered in this Bulletin, please visit our website at www.williamreesecompany.com. Our previous offering
of material from the Dietrich American Foundation, contained in our Bulletin 51, may also be found on our website.
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Signed by Ferdinand and Isabella Seven Years Before Columbus’ First Voyage
1. [Ferdinand and Isabella]: [MANUSCRIPT INQUISITION DOCUMENT, SIGNED BY BOTH FERDINAND AND ISABELLA, INFORMING THEM
OF A CONVICTION AND DEATH SENTENCE OF A SUBJECT CONVICTED OF HERESY, WITH COUNTERSIGNATURES OF SEVERAL OFFICIALS]. Cordova. August 31, 1485. Manuscript on both sides of an 8 x 11¾-inch sheet. Embossed paper seal on verso. Old folds. Some separation at folds
(repaired with archival tape on verso, affecting about four letters); chipping and a small closed tear to top edge, not affecting text. Lower edge trimmed, not
affecting text; remains of adhesive on lower portion, not affecting text. Portion of later manuscript note affixed to verso. Very good.
An Inquisition document, stating that Queen Isabella I of Castile and King Ferdinand II of Aragon have been apprised that Alfonso de Barza has been
condemned to be burned for heresy, signed by the king and queen as “Yo el Rey” and “Yo la Reyna.” They order the inquisitor, Tristan de Medina, to give
part of Barza’s possessions to the monastery of St. Jerome at Cordova. Tristan de Medina was one of Tomás de Torquemada’s two chief assistants and a
member of the Supreme Council of the Inquisition.
An early Spanish document, signed by perhaps the most famous pair of Spanish monarchs, seven years before their sponsorship of the Columbus voyage,
for which they are best remembered.
$9250.

Queen Elizabeth Writes King Charles IX Regarding What Would Be Only a Temporary Peace in France
2. Elizabeth I: [MANUSCRIPT LETTER, SIGNED, FROM QUEEN ELIZABETH I TO KING CHARLES IX OF FRANCE REGARDING THE PEACE
BETWEEN CATHERINE DE MEDICI AND THE HUGUENOTS, MAY 29, 1568]. Greenwich. May 29, 1568. [1]p. manuscript on an 11¾ x 16¼-inch
sheet. Verso with embossed paper seal and address panel. Oblong folio. Previously framed, old folds, old expert repairs to two tears along center vertical fold
(no text affected). Light tanning. Very good.
An important letter from Elizabeth’s court, written to Charles IX of France, with a wonderful example of her distinctive signature with flourishes and the
words, “Vostre bon[n]e soeur & cousine...” (your good sister and cousin).
The letter discusses the tenuous Peace of Longjumeau between the French Crown (engineered by Catherine de Medici) and the Huguenots: “...And we pray
to God, the Giver of Peace, that this pacification may be ratified in such a way that no future malice may be able to affect it. All this we have more amply
stated to the said Sieur de Beaumont, who after having declared his mission has with our permission and passport, gone towards Scotland....As well as this he has
also heard from our own mouth the present
state of our good sister the Queen of
Scotland, and of our good intention of
proceeding with her...” (translated from
the French).
As Queen Regnant, Catherine initially
compromised with the Huguenots; however, continued attacks by Huguenot forces
(and tacit support of the Huguenots by
England and other foreign Protestant rulers) drove her to take increasingly hardline
positions against them. The Peace ended
the Second War of Religion in France,
although resources and cash were already
running low on both sides. The Peace of
Longjumeau ended up serving simply as
a truce, while each side rebuilt its forces;
fighting resumed a few months later.
As for Mary, Queen of Scots, she had
been forced to abdicate her throne the
year before, and just ten days before this
letter was written had been taken into
protective custody by English officials at
Carlisle Castle, pending a review of Lord
Darnley’s murder by Elizabeth’s court
officials.
A fascinating glimpse into two vital
issues during Elizabeth’s reign.
$67,500.

The Most Important Illustrated Work of Early North America
3. Hariot, Thomas, [and John White]: De Bry, Theodor and Johann Theodor:
ADMIRANDA NARRATIO FIDA TAMEN, DE COMMODIS ET INCOLARVM RITIBVS VIRGINIÆ.... Frankfurt: Johannes Wechel for Theodor
De Bry, 1590. 334,[6]pp., one plate and one double-page map followed by
twenty-two plates (two of them folding, five of them with accompanying
text leaves), [3]pp., five plates with accompanying text leaves, [7]pp. Folio.
Engraved titlepage. Antique-style paneled dark brown calf, boards tooled in
blind, front board gilt, raised bands. Minor worming at upper right center
of text block with no loss of text, plate 12 trimmed close at top edge, repair
to right edge of plate 13 with some loss of image, a few spots of foxing, and
some mild tanning throughout. Ink inscription in a 17th-century hand on
front blank, ink inscription in a contemporary hand on titlepage. Very good.
A foundation work on the early exploration and delineation of America,
describing and illustrating the first British colony to be established there.
This volume is the first issued by the publisher, Theodor De Bry, in his
extraordinary series, Grand Voyages, describing the exploration of the New
World. It is without question the most important of the series both in terms
of contemporary influence and modern historical and ethnographic value. The
elegant production values of De Bry, combined with the critically important
text and illustrations, make this volume one of the most important relating
to the early discovery of North America.
Hariot’s work is one of the first published accounts of the English settlements
in America. What makes it truly remarkable are the engravings based on the
drawings of John White, the lieutenant-governor of the Roanoke colony and
a skilled artist. His illustrations of native American life are the best visual
images extant of what Indian life was like in America, as encountered by the
first settlers. Modern scholars have increasingly realized how much the land
use of the Indians affected the landscape and the adaptation of Europeans to
the American landscape. The White pictures are virtually the only images
of 16th-century North America observed from life and faithfully recorded.
$80,000.

By an Important Female Quaker Minister
4. [Zins-Penninck, Judith]: [Caton, William, translator]: SOME WORTHY
PROVERBS LEFT BEHIND BY JUDITH ZINS-PENNINCK, TO BE
READ IN THE CONGREGATION OF THE SAINTS. London: Printed
by William Warwick, 1663. [2],10pp. Small quarto. Dbd. Minor staining
and foxing, some dust soiling. Tiny hole in leaf B1 costing just a few letters. Overall very good.
A scarce evangelical work by Judith Zins-Penninck (1631-1664), an important 17th-century Dutch Quaker minister, and mother of noted Dutch
historian and lexicographer Willem Sewel. The present work is in fact a
letter comprised of a series of proverbs of various lengths and on a great
variety of subjects, focused on achieving wisdom and love through service
and obedience to God and by supporting “them that are stumbling.” The
work is signed in type “Your Friend and Sister, Judith Zins-Penninck” and
datelined at the end from Colchester on June 2, 1663. Zins-Penninck
(or Zinspenning, as her name is sometimes found) was a deeply religious
Mennonite until she was converted to Quakerism by missionary William
Ames in 1657. She became a valuable missionary herself, hosting Quaker
meetings at her house and preaching the Quaker doctrine in England in
1663, the same trip that produced the present work. Sadly, she contracted
the plague on her way back from England to the Netherlands and died
the next year.
ESTC records nineteen copies in twelve institutions (including eight
copies at the Library of the Religious Society of Friends). Quite rare in
the market – we find no auction records since a Henkels sale of Quaker
material in 1902.
$4000.

An Early Boston Law Forbidding Excessively Loud Behavior
and Singing, Especially in Houses of Public Entertainment
5. Rawson, Edward: [AUTOGRAPH DOCUMENT, SIGNED BY EDWARD RAWSON AS SECRETARY OF THE MASSACHUSETTS BAY
COLONY, RECORDING PENALTIES FOR INFRINGEMENT OF
A NEW NOISE ORDINANCE IN A RULING MADE BY LOCAL
MAGISTRATES]. [Boston]. March 21, 1664. [1]p., on a 7¾ x 6¼-inch
sheet. Old folds, minor soiling. Very good.
A rare survival, this is a legal document from mid-17th-century Boston,
recording a ruling made by local magistrates declaring loud, “brutish”
and “wanton” behavior, specifically “rudely singing & making a noyse
to the disturbance of the family & other guests if any be in the house,”
punishable by a fine of five shillings for each offense. The order also
holds those in the company of offenders liable for penalties, as well as
“any person allowed to keep a house of public entertainment” if they
do not enforce the noise ordinance. The left margin contains a signed
notice that the ordinance was consented to by the deputy, written in
the deputy’s hand.
The main text of the document was written and signed by Edward
Rawson (1615-1693), prominent early immigrant to America and a longserving secretary of the Massachusetts Bay Colony. Rawson arrived in
Newbury, Massachusetts in 1637, where he was selected as the notary
public and registrar the next year. He served in the town’s General Court
for most of the next decade until he was chosen as the secretary of the
Massachusetts Bay Colony on May 22, 1650. Thereafter he moved to
Boston, where he lived and worked until the end of his life, serving as
secretary of the colony until 1686. He died in Boston in 1693 and is
entombed in the Granary Burying Ground. A few years before his death
Rawson gained further prominence in Massachusetts for co-authoring
(with noted Massachusetts and Salem witch trials judge Samuel Sewall)
The Revolution in New-England Justified. That very rare work was a reaction to the oppressive administration of Edmund Andros.
Colonial Boston manuscript material from the 17th century is exceedingly rare in the market, especially from a figure as prominent as Edward
Rawson. The present document was acquired by H. Richard Dietrich
in 1964.
$15,000.

A Rare, Early, and Significant 17th-Century Boston Imprint
6. Willard, Samuel: THE DUTY OF A PEOPLE THAT HAVE RENEWED THEIR COVENANT WITH GOD. OPENED AND URGED
IN A SERMON PREACHED TO THE SECOND CHURCH IN BOSTON IN NEW-ENGLAND.... Boston: Printed by John Foster, 1680.
[2],13pp. plus fifty-six leaves of binding blanks. Small quarto. Handsome
20th-century olive morocco by P.S. Sanford, elaborately stamped in gilt,
spine gilt with raised bands. Minor expert restoration along fore-edge
margins of titlepage and all text leaves with some loss of text, but with
excellent, almost undetectable pen facsimile work to the affected text.
Good overall, due to the restoration work.
An exceedingly rare colonial Massachusetts sermon delivered in response to the sorry state of the religious lives of English colonists in
late 17th-century New England.
“About this time the good people of Boston, and indeed the whole
of New England, felt themselves afflicted by the hand of God. The
Indians were in rebellion; the soldiers were not forthcoming; drunkenness and its attendant sins were on the
increase; while the churches were not
so well attended. The ‘Pastors’ therefore got together and renewed their
covenant with God for themselves and
their flocks. This sermon was one of
the first in which the ‘new way’ was
pointed out, and therefore very curious
and instructive. Willard, a native of
Concord, Mass., was a minister of the
Old South Church and the following
story is told of him. His son-in-law,
Rev. Samuel Neal was asked to preach
for him, but the sermon was thought
to be very poor. Willard, who had a
new delivery, repeated the sermon on
the following Sunday with such success,
that his auditors asked that it might be
printed. He was President of Harvard
1701-7” – Stevens.
A rare 17th-century Boston imprint
with excellent restoration work executed
in the early 20th century. ESTC reports
thirteen total copies at twelve institutions.
$7500.

Tobacco as Currency in Pre-Revolutionary Connecticut
7. Trumbull, Jonathan: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM
FUTURE CONNECTICUT GOVERNOR JONATHAN TRUMBULL
TO NOTED MERCHANT AND FUTURE REVOLUTIONARY
WAR VETERAN JABEZ HUNTINGTON, REGARDING FINANCIAL MATTERS AND THE FORWARDING OF TOBACCO IN
COLONIAL CONNECTICUT]. Lebanon, Ct. September 1, 1753.
[1]p. on a 7½ x 6¼-inch sheet, addressed and docketed on verso. Old
folds, minor soiling. Very good.
A brief but interesting correspondence between two important figures of the Revolutionary generation from Connecticut. Here, future
Connecticut governor Jonathan Trumbull (signing his last name in
this instance as “Trumble,” consistent with the family custom at the
time), writes to Jabez Huntington in Norwich, Connecticut in the fall
of 1753. Trumbull relates that he has ordered his tobacco stores sent
to Huntington, and then asks for a bit more time to repay additional
debts owed to Huntington at the present time. Trumbull also mentions
a Mr. Alden here, which could have been one of many notable Aldens
in Connecticut in the 18th century.
Jonathan Trumbull (1710-1785) was born in Lebanon, Connecticut,
and most famously served as the last colonial governor of Connecticut
and the first governor of the state, from 1769 until his voluntary retirement in 1784. Before his governorship, Trumbull attended Harvard,
developed an extensive and quite successful trading business (which
eventually failed), and supplied troops during the French and Indian War.
Jabez Huntington (1719-1786) was also a merchant and a politician
from Connecticut. He graduated from Yale in 1741, then made a fortune
in the West India trade. Huntington later served on the Connecticut
committee of safety during the American Revolution, and then as commander of the Connecticut militia during the conflict. His business
fortunes were greatly affected when the British captured several trading
vessels from his fleet.
Letters from one significant member of the founding generation to
another are increasingly scarce in the market.
$1500.

Streeter Copy
8. [Smith, William]: A BRIEF VIEW OF THE CONDUCT OF PENNSYLVANIA, FOR THE YEAR 1755...WITH AN ACCOUNT OF THE
SHOCKING INHUMANITIES, COMMITTED BY INCURSIONS
OF THE INDIANS UPON THE PROVINCE.... London: R. Griffiths,
1756. 88pp. 19th-century three-quarter polished calf and marbled boards,
contemporary gilt morocco label laid down. Moderate rubbing and edge
wear. Titlepage dust-soiled and a bit scuffed, with minor repairs, later
ink notation on titlepage. Very good.
The Streeter copy of the sequel to William Smith’s own Brief State of
the Province of Pennsylvania..., in which the author continues his exposé
of the political factions operating in colonial Pennsylvania. According
to Smith, the lack of unity weakened the leadership and provided opportunities for the French and Indians to wage more damaging warfare.
Smith is especially hard on the Quakers and the Popular Party, claiming
they are “a factious Cabal, effectually promoting the French Interest,
and a dead Weight upon his Majesty’s service.”
Streeter acquired the present copy from Lathrop Harper in 1945.
Though it does not contain the usual Streeter bookplate or pencil notes,
Sessler bought it for Richard Dietrich at the Streeter sale in 1967. It
has been in the Dietrich American Foundation collection since then.
$1750.

The French-Language and English-Language Editions Printed in London, Together
9. [Choiseul, E.F., compiler]: MEMOIRE HISTORIQUE SUR LA NEGOCIATION DE LA FRANCE & DE L’ANGLETERRE, DEPUIS LE 26 MARS
1761, JUSQU’AU 20 SEPTEMBRE DE LA MÊME ANNÉE; AVEC LES PIECES JUSTIFICATIVES. [with:] AN HISTORICAL MEMORIAL OF THE
NEGOTIATION OF FRANCE AND ENGLAND, FROM THE 26th OF MARCH, 1761, TO THE 20th OF SEPTEMBER OF THE SAME YEAR,
WITH THE VOUCHERS. A Londres / London: Chez D. Wilson, T. Becket & P.A. De Hondt / Printed for D. Wilson, T. Becket and P.A. Dehondt, 1761.
Two titles. [4],60; 63,[1]pp. Quarto. Memoire Historique...: Half title. Modern marbled paper wrappers. Repair to gutter of half title and titlepage (no text
affected), minor chipping to edges of first and last leaves, occasional light foxing. Very good. An Historical Memorial...: Earlier marbled paper wrappers. Wear
to wrappers, small hole in front wrapper, tiny hole in titlepage (no text affected), light tanning throughout. Contemporary ink annotation on titlepage. Very
good. Housed together in a modern half calf clamshell box with marbled boards, spine gilt.
The two London editions, printed the same year as the Paris first edition, of this important collection of state papers relative to the establishment of the
Treaty of Paris, ending the French and Indian War; the cession of Canada; the limits of Louisiana and its passing into the hands of Spain; and the fisheries off
Newfoundland, Cape Breton, Guadeloupe, etc. The work was issued at the order of the French government in an attempt to lay fault at the feet of the British
for the termination of peace negotiations, and
it was quickly translated and printed in London the same year. A document of great
importance, with a key place in the beginning of the negotiations which would result
in securing for the British much of North
America. ESTC notes that these two editions may have been issued together. The
London editions are considerably scarcer than
the Paris edition.
$3000.

Pre-Revolutionary Land Survey by Anthony Wayne
10. Wayne, Anthony: [AUTOGRAPH LAND SURVEY, DRAWN AND
SIGNED BY ANTHONY WAYNE, BEING A “DRAUGHT OF THE LAND
OF MICHAEL WAYNE & COMPANY SITUATED IN THE TOWNSHIP
OF EAST WHITELAND...PROVINCE OF PENNSYLVANIA”]. Chester
County, Pa. February 25, 1769. Single sheet, 12½ x 7¾ inches, including a
manuscript map. Docketed on verso. Old folds, tiny losses at crossfolds. Minor staining, soiling, and foxing; three tiny reinforcements to fold lines on
verso. Very good.
A colonial American land survey executed and signed by Anthony Wayne
during his early career as a land surveyor in Pennsylvania. This survey was
done in Wayne’s home county of Chester, and includes a drawing of land
purchased from local land speculator Caleb Parry by “Michael Wayne &
Company.” The purchasers were, in fact, a trio of men: Michael Wayne (no
close relation to Anthony), Thomas Hall, and George Hoopes. The survey
involved 120 acres of land in East Whiteland Township bought by Parry in
1762, some of which Parry sold separately to John Knugie (including the mills
on the land). The waterway pictured in the survey appears to be a portion of
present-day Valley Creek.
Anthony Wayne (1745-1796) was born to Irish immigrant parents in Pennsylvania in 1745. Educated as a surveyor, in the mid-1760s he participated
in a large survey project in Nova Scotia at the behest of Benjamin Franklin.
Wayne became a prominent local citizen, serving in the Pennsylvania legislature and later in the Continental Army during the American Revolution.
It was during his war service that his fiery temper and skill in battle earned
him the sobriquet of “Mad Anthony.” Wayne was one of Washington’s key
commanders and a colorful and forceful leader. After the war Wayne continued to serve as a politician, most notably as a delegate to the Pennsylvania
convention that ratified the federal Constitution, before being appointed by
President Washington to head the army on the frontier of Northwest Territory
in 1791. Such land surveys from early in Wayne’s career are quite uncommon
in the market.
$5750.

Crossing the Rubicon, Taking Up Arms, 1775:
“Our cause is just. Our union is perfect....”
Presentation Copy from the Printer
11. [Continental Congress]: A DECLARATION BY THE REPRESENTATIVES OF THE UNITED COLONIES OF NORTH-AMERICA,
NOW MET IN GENERAL CONGRESS AT PHILADELPHIA, SETING [sic] FORTH THE CAUSES AND NECESSITY OF THEIR
TAKING UP ARMS. Philadelphia: Printed by William and Thomas
Bradford, 1775. [2],13pp. Half title. 19th-century three-quarter calf
and marbled boards, spine gilt. Front board expertly reattached. Deaccessioned bookplate of the Library Company of Philadelphia on front
pastedown, marked “duplicate” in ink. Moderate staining; outer upper
margin of first five leaves repaired, not affecting text; bottom third of
last leaf lacking, costing two-line dateline at the end of the text. Good.
Inscribed “From Wm Bradford esq” on the half title.
The very rare first edition of this crucial Revolutionary document –
the declaration of Congress issued July 6, 1775, giving reasons for the
American colonies taking up arms against Great Britain. This copy was
inscribed by one of the book’s printers, legendary Revolutionary War
printer from Philadelphia, William Bradford, on the half title: “From
Wm Bradford esq.”
Issued in the wake of the battles of Lexington and Concord and at
Bunker Hill, and a year before the formal Declaration of Independence,
the work is one of the most significant statements of the Continental
Congress – a clear indication of the seriousness and intractability of
the Americans. The work proclaims: “Our cause is just. Our union is
perfect. Our internal resources are great, and if necessary, foreign assistance is undoubtedly attainable.” With this document the Continental
Congress and the American colonies crossed the Rubicon – the road to
independence became the only realistic path forward. Only Common
Sense appeared in more editions in the American colonies during this
crisis period. This is the first edition of this landmark work, of the
greatest possible importance.
This copy was bought at Parke Bernet’s auction of material from the
Library Company and Historical Society of Pennsylvania sale, January
20, 1970, thus explaining the Library Company “duplicate” bookplate.
It was bought by H. Richard Dietrich and has remained in his foundation’s collection since that time.
$100,000.

Seven Months Before the Declaration of Independence John Hancock Signs
an Appointment to the Continental Army “for the defence of American Liberty”
12. Hancock, John: [MILITARY COMMISSION, SIGNED BY JOHN HANCOCK AS PRESIDENT OF THE CONTINENTAL CONGRESS, COUNTERSIGNED BY CHARLES THOMSON AS SECRETARY, APPOINTING WILLIAM ALLEN AS FIRST LIEUTENANT IN THE CONTINENTAL
ARMY AT THE OUTSET OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION]. [Philadelphia]. January 1, 1776. Partially-printed form, 9¾ x 11¾ inches, completed in
manuscript. Old folds. Minor losses at crossfolds resulting in loss of only parts of three letters. Short fold separations along horizontal folds, single vertical fold
partially split. Mild toning. In about very good condition.
A Revolutionary War military appointment
signed on the first day of the most famous year in
American history, and about seven months before
the signing of the Declaration of Independence.
Here, John Hancock, as President of the Continental Congress, signs a commission making
William Allen a “First Lieutenant of Captain Silas
Talbot’s Company in the Eleventh Regiment of
Foot commanded by Colonel Daniel Hitchcock
in the army of the United Colonies, raised for the
defence of American Liberty, and for repelling
every hostile invasion thereof.” The document is
countersigned by Charles Thomson as Secretary
of the Congress and dated in manuscript “January
1st, 1776.” The appointee, William Allen, served
Rhode Island throughout the Revolutionary War.
Among other action, Allen served in the Siege of
Boston and commanded the Rhode Island line of
troops at the Battle of Saratoga, where he earned
the rank of major. In 1786 he was appointed by
Congress as the senior officer of the legionary corps
raised in Rhode Island, and continued to serve in
state militia units for the next two decades. His
son, William Henry Allen, was a distinguished
naval officer who died from wounds suffered in
battle during the War of 1812.
A powerful Revolutionary War military commission, with the bold signature of the boldest
signer of the Declaration of Independence.
$10,000.

Payroll for the Third Virginia Regiment
in the Month They Fought at the Battle of Princeton
13. [American Revolution]: [Lee, Philip Richard Francis, Captain]: A
PAY ROLL FOR CAPT. PHILIP RICHD. FRANCIS LEES COMPY
IN THE 3 VIRGINIA REG FROM THE 1st DAY JANUARY 1777
TO 1st FEBRUARY 1777 [manuscript caption title]. [N.p., likely
near Princeton, N.J. Early 1777]. Single folio sheet, 16¼ x 13 inches,
written in two columns, docketed on verso. Old folds, some separations and chips along fold lines, moderate foxing and toning, edges
chipped and worn. Overall good condition.
A rare monthly manuscript payroll document recording the names,
amount of time served during the month, and pay amounts for fiftyeight members of Captain Philip Richard Francis Lee’s Third Virginia
Continental Regiment during the early period of the American Revolution. Captain Lee and his Virginia forces, which were organized
under General George Washington as field officer, had served at the
Battle of Princeton in the month covered by the current document,
January 1777. The payroll list begins with Captain Lee, who earned
forty dollars for the month, and proceeds through numerous noncommissioned officers and enlisted men, the latter of whom earned just
over six dollars for their month of service. The officers are divided
into lieutenants, ensign, sergeants, corporals, the drummer, the fifer,
and then privates (the last forty-four names).
Captain Lee and his Third Virginia Regiment served at Harlem
Heights, White Plains, Trenton, Princeton, Brandywine, and Germantown between the Fall of 1776 and September 1777. During the
battle at Brandywine, the regiment suffered heavy losses, up to and
including Captain Lee himself, who succumbed to his wounds four
months after the battle. Some of the notable men who served in the
Third Virginia who are listed in the present document include First
Lieutenant Thomas Helm, Ensign Charles Reed, Sergeant (later Lieutenant) Thornton Farrow, Sergeant Samuel Love, Sergeant Benjamin
Tennell, and others.
The present document was acquired by H. Richard Dietrich in
1970 and has remained in the collection of the Dietrich American
Foundation since then.
$3500.

An Irish Merchant Pledges Allegiance to the United States During the American Revolution
on a Form Printed by the Irish-American Printer of the Declaration of Independence
14. [Pennsylvania]: [Dunlap, John]: [PARTIALLY-PRINTED DOCUMENT, SIGNED BY IRISH IMMIGRANT MERCHANT MARCUS M’CAUSLAND,
TAKING AN OATH OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLEDGLING UNITED STATES DURING THE PENULTIMATE YEAR OF THE AMERICAN
REVOLUTIONARY WAR]. [Philadelphia]: Printed by John Dunlap, 1782. Partially-printed form, 4 x 6 inches, with an ornamental border and completed
in manuscript. Old folds, minor foxing. Very good.
A partially-printed oath of allegiance to the United States, completed in manuscript by Marcus M’Causland, “of the Kingdom of Ireland Mercht lately arived
[sic] in this City from St. Thomas.” The printed text testifies that the bearer “Hath voluntarily taken and subscribed the OATH of Allegiance and Fidelity, as
directed by an ACT of General Assembly of Pennsylvania” in 1777. The document is dated in manuscript on January 22, 1782 and signed by a witness. The bottom of the form displays the imprint of Irish-American printer John Dunlap, the famed printer of the Declaration of Independence and numerous important early
United States books, broadsides, and newspapers. Dunlap printed such oaths as early as the winter of 1777-78, and Washington used them at Valley Forge; they
were used for civilian purposes as well. That
this copy was administered to a recentlyarrived immigrant of Irish heritage, who
had come to the United States from St.
Thomas, alludes to an interesting story of
trans-Atlantic emigration toward the end
of the Revolution. This version of the oath
does not specifically call for the renunciation of allegiance to King George III, but
the implication is clear.
An interesting piece of early American
ephemera, printed by a notable Irish-American printer and completed by a recent Irish
immigrant to Philadelphia.
$2500.

The Library Company Sells Land to an Important Early American School
15. [Library Company of Philadelphia]: [Episcopal Church]: [MANUSCRIPT INDENTURE ON PARCHMENT DOCUMENTING THE SALE OF A
PLOT OF LAND FROM THE LIBRARY COMPANY OF PHILADELPHIA TO THE ACADEMY OF THE EPISCOPAL CHURCH OF PHILADELPHIA]. Philadelphia. April 10, 1792. Two-sided manuscript document on parchment, 15¼ x 22¾ inches with scalloped top edge. Paper seals attached. Oblong folio. Old folds with a few small separations at folds (no loss of text). Minor rodent damage to lower edge (no text affected), some tanning, and a few
spots of soiling. About very good.
This indenture documents a sale made by the Library Company of Philadelphia to the Trustees of the Academy of the Protestant Episcopal Church of Philadelphia,
of a lot “situate at the South East corner of Delaware Third Street and Pear Street...containing in breadth North and South on the said Third Street forty eight
feet and in length or depth eighteen feet...” for the sum of “Five hundred Pounds.” Also included is a provision sinking a well on an adjoining lot, and for renting
another lot for six pounds a year. It is signed by Benjamin Morgan, then Secretary for the Library, and Zachariah Poulson, the Librarian. The verso documents the
release of a portion of this plot of land to the Academy from three buyers, Josiah Hewes, Mordecai Lewis, and Thomas Parke (director and board member of Library
Company), who purchased it from the
Library the previous year.
The Academy was founded in 1785
by the Rt. Rev. William White (the
first Presiding Bishop of the Episcopal Church of the United States, the
first bishop of the Diocese of Pennsylvania, and the second U.S. Senate
Chaplain), at Old Christ Church as
a boys school, focusing on classical
education. It was and remains one
of the premier private schools in the
country. The Library Company of
Philadelphia was the first successful lending library and is the oldest
cultural institution in America. In
1731, Benjamin Franklin convinced
members of the Junto, his “society of
mutual improvement,” to pool their
resources and purchase a collection
of books none could have afforded
individually. Until the 1850s it was
the largest public library in America.
An important document in the
history of two important American
institutions.
$8500.

Detailed Manuscript Survey Map of Lands in Central Pennsylvania
16. [Pennsylvania]: Harris, James, surveyor: Krafft, Charles de: PLAN OF 25 CONTIGUOUS TRACTS OF LAND, CONTAINING IN THE WHOLE
10,083 ACRES...IN MILFORD TOWNSHIP, MIFFLIN COUNTY, STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA [manuscript title]. [N.p., but likely Philadelphia]: Surveyor General’s Office, April 1794. Partially-colored manuscript map on three conjoined folio sheets, 18 x 26 inches in total. Docketed in manuscript on
verso. Old folds, short separations along fold lines, minor chipping to margins with some expert restoration. Minor dampstaining. Overall good condition.
A detailed manuscript land survey of a large swath of “142 Perches” of real estate in Milford, Mifflin County in federal-era Pennsylvania. Some of the
lands are situated on Lick Creek and two other smaller creeks, and lands westwards, with largely square- or rectangular-shaped plots of land identified by the
current owner. For instance, the most eastward plot of 403 acres on Lick Creek is identified as belonging to Thomas Mayberry. There are about twentyfive plots of land identified in total, with the areas outside the plots labeled “Vacant Land.” The land was surveyed in April 1794 by James Harris, and the
present plan was “Laid down from original Returns, in the Surv. Genls. Office by Chas de Krafft.”
$3250.

Written and Signed by Harrison, in the Early Years of His Military Career on the Frontier
17. Harrison, William Henry: [AUTOGRAPH DOCUMENT, SIGNED, BY WILLIAM HENRY HARRISON AS AIDE-DE-CAMP TO ANTHONY
WAYNE, ORDERING PROVISIONS FOR A BARGE CREW DURING HIS TIME COMMANDING FORCES IN THE NORTHWEST INDIAN WAR].
Greenville, Oh. May 11, 1794. [1]p. on a 3½ x 6½-inch sheet. Old folds, moderate foxing. Very good.
Just three short months before the Battle of Fallen Timbers, which would end the Northwest Indian War between the United States and an alliance of
Native American tribes and British forces in Northwest Territory, Aide-de-Camp William Henry Harrison here issues fourteen rations for a barge crew mission near Fort Greenville in present-day Ohio. Harrison issued the return on May 11, 1794, ordering provisions for six men and one woman for a period
of two days, signing his name as “Wm H Harrison A.d.C.” Just the year before, Harrison had been promoted to serve as aide-de-camp to Major General
Anthony Wayne, who would teach the young Harrison (here only twenty-one years of age) how to command troops on the American frontier. Such frontier
experience would prove invaluable to Harrison as he made a military and political career in Northwest Territory, Indiana, and Ohio, and in famous military
conflicts such as the Battle of Tippecanoe in 1811.
Autograph material from Harrison during his younger days, especially in Northwest Territory, is rather rare in the market. The present example was
bought by H. Richard Dietrich at Parke Bernet’s Fitzgerald sale on November 6, 1963, as part of lot 99. The Dietrich American Foundation has been its
home for the last fifty-plus years.
$2000.

Signed by George Washington and His Secretary of State
18. [Washington, George]: [Randolph, Edmund]: [PARTIALLY-PRINTED
DOCUMENT, COMPLETED IN MANUSCRIPT, BEING A THREELANGUAGE SHIP’S PAPER SIGNED BY GEORGE WASHINGTON AND COUNTERSIGNED BY EDMUND RANDOLPH FOR
THE BRIG PEGGY OF ALEXANDRIA]. [Alexandria, Va.] August 22,
1794. Folio sheet, 15¼ x 12½ inches, printed in three columns. With
the papered presidential seal and a papered notarial seal. Old folds,
small pinholes and minor chipping at each corner. Separation to lower
right fold, several old repairs to fold separations on verso (costing two
words and causing a few spots of minor soiling), uneven light tanning.
About very good.
An interesting ship’s paper, signed by President George Washington
and Secretary of State Edmund Randolph, promoting American trade
with the Caribbean. This three-language ship’s paper, in French,
English, and Dutch, was issued to “James McKinzie master or commander of the Brig called the Peggy...lying at present in the port of
Alexandria bound for Antigua and laden with Flour, Bread, Corn,
Staves, & Shingles to depart and proceed with his said Vessel & Cargo
on his said voyage....” Witnessed by Vincent Gray, “Deputy Collector
of the Customs at Alexandria...,” signed in the center by Washington
and countersigned by Secretary of State Edmund Randolph; the document is also signed at the bottom by Alexandria Mayor Robert Mease.
An interesting presidential document that enabled Americans to safely
travel the seas, boosting international trade during the early years of the
nation.
$16,500.

President Adams Awards Land in Northwest Territory
to a Revolutionary War Veteran
19. Adams, John: [Knox, James]: [PARTIALLY-PRINTED DOCUMENT, SIGNED BY PRESIDENT JOHN ADAMS AND
COUNTERSIGNED BY SECRETARY OF STATE TIMOTHY
PICKERING, GRANTING A TRACT OF LAND IN NORTHWEST TERRITORY TO JAMES KNOX, MAJOR IN THE 9th
VIRGINIA REGIMENT DURING THE REVOLUTIONARY
WAR]. Philadelphia. April 21, 1800. Partially-printed document,
on parchment, 15¼ x 12¾ inches, completed in manuscript.
Minor foxing and soiling. Very good.
A partially-printed land grant, completed in manuscript, and
signed by both Secretary of State Timothy Pickering and the
second President of the United States, John Adams. Here, Adams
approves a grant of 1,333 acres of land “situated between the
Little Miami and Sciota Rivers, north-west of the River Ohio”
to James Knox, major in the 9th Virginia regiment during the
American Revolution. A notation on the verso indicates Knox’s
land was situated on Bullskin Creek, which runs northward into
Ohio just on the border with Kentucky. A further manuscript
notation on the verso, in the hand of Secretary of War James
McHenry and signed by him, attests to the fact that Knox was
entitled to the “bounty land.” James Knox was an early frontier
settler in Kentucky, as early as 1770 when he led forty “Long
Hunters” to the territory. After serving in the early years of
the Revolution, most notably at the Battle of Saratoga, Knox
retired from the Continental Army in 1778. He returned to
Kentucky, where he represented the territory in the Virginia
Assembly in 1788. He would later serve as a state senator for
Kentucky after statehood.
The added manuscript text in the body of the present document describes the location of Knox’s plot in Northwest Territory in minute detail. Northwest Territory, here described
as located “north-west of the River Ohio,” was a vast and important area of land opened to settlers in the 1780s. A rare
Adams land grant on parchment, with the signatures of two
Founding Fathers and a Secretary of War, and granting a tract
of land in Northwest Territory to a Revolutionary veteran.
$6750.

Distances to Taverns and Settlements
on the Virginia Frontier
20. [Virginia]: WAY-BILL FURNISHED BY JAMES EDMONSON,
AT THE SIGN OF GENERAL WASHINGTON ON HORSE BACK,
IN STAUNTON, PETER HEISKELL’S OLD STAND [caption title].
[N.p., likely Staunton, Va. ca. 1800]. Handbill, 7 x 5 inches. A bit
unevenly trimmed along bottom edge, minor toning and light dust
soiling. Overall very good.
A delightful and seemingly unrecorded handbill or small broadside
listing distances to different frontier settlements and taverns in Virginia
in the early 19th century. The heading indicates the document is a
“Way-Bill,” which usually includes a listing of goods in a given shipment, but is here used more specifically to list routes by mile to twelve
different locations starting from “the sign of General Washington on
Horse Back, in Staunton,” which was a tavern owned by Peter Heiskell
(1760-1841). Heiskell ran the Washington tavern from at least 1788
until his death in 1841. Located near Charlottesville, Staunton was
at the time a bustling waystation with at least eight inns and taverns,
and was, according to the present document, rather close to numerous other inns and taverns such as “Widow Smith’s,” “Minter’s (Col.
Hughart’s old stand),” and “Fawcett’s (Col. Matthews’ old stand),” as
well as other Virginia settlements such as Warm Springs and Sweet
Springs. The last line indicates that “The right hand road at Calahan’s
leads to the Sulphur Springs.” No copies in OCLC. If it was indeed
printed in Staunton, it would constitute a relatively early imprint from
that Virginia town.
$850.

King George III Admits
War with Napoleon “Seems Now So Certain”
21. George III, [King of England]: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED,
FROM KING GEORGE III TO BRITISH SECRETARY OF STATE
LORD HAWKESBURY, WARNING THAT “WAR SEEMS NOW
SO CERTAIN” WITH FRANCE AND TASKING HIM TO CREATE A “MANIFESTO” BLAMING FRANCE’S ACTIONS “SINCE
THE CONCLUSION OF THE PEACE AS THE CAUSE OF THE
STEPS WE HAVE BEEN OBLIGED TO TAKE” JUST SIX DAYS
BEFORE THE OUTBREAK OF THE NAPOLEONIC WARS].
Windsor. May 12, 1803. [1]p., on an 8¾ x 6¾-inch sheet. Left margin
reinforced with thicker paper, old folds. Mostly minor losses along left
margin just touching first letters of several words. Very good.
A royal letter of profound import written entirely in the hand of
King George III, and signed “George R,” writing portentously of the
inevitability of war with Napoleon. George III writes: “War seems
now so certain that Lord Hawkesbury cannot too soon form the negotiations between this country and France into a Manifesto and state
the conduct of the latter fully since the conclusion of the Peace as the
cause of the steps we have been obliged to take....” In other words,
King George III is ordering his secretary of state, Lord Hawkesbury,
to state Great Britain’s case for war with France. This is very likely
the first admission by the King himself of the reality of impending
war with France. Six days after the present letter was written, Great
Britain declared war on France, sparking the long series of armed
conflicts known as the Napoleonic Wars which would culminate a
dozen years later at the Battle of Waterloo.
Important letters signed by King George III are rarely offered in
the market. Rarer still are letters composed entirely in his hand and
signed by him, as in the present example. This letter was bought by
H. Richard Dietrich at Parke Bernet’s Fitzgerald sale in 1963.
A momentous political and diplomatic communication from the
King of England to his Secretary of State, resigned to the fact that war
with Napoleon is at hand.
$20,000.

The President of the Republic of Texas Appoints a Noted Texas Ranger
22. [Texas]: Jones, Anson: [PRINTED MILITARY COMMISSION, SIGNED BY ANSON JONES AS PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF TEXAS, APPOINTING MICHAEL HANCOCK CHEVALLIE AS FIRST LIEUTENANT TO THE TEXAS RANGERS]. Austin. September 28, 1845. Partially-printed
commission on a 13½ x 16¾-inch sheet, completed in manuscript. Old folds, minor foxing, several old tape repairs to right edge and on verso. Very good.
A rare commission in which President Anson Jones appoints Michael Hancock Chevallie, a noted frontier fighter, to the “Ranging Service of the Republic
of Texas” as a first lieutenant. Chevallie (1822-1852) was a Virginia-born western tough who made his way to Texas before he turned twenty years of age,
joining up with Hays’ rangers in 1841; he was
only twenty-three at the time of the present
commission. According to the New Handbook
of Texas, Chevallie had quite the career in the
Lone Star State, which included meritorious
service in the Mexican-American War:
“Although less known than John Coffee Hays,
Benjamin McCulloch, and Samuel H. Walker,
Chevallie and Robert A. Gillespie contributed
their share of action to produce the heroic
images of the early Texas Rangers. Chevallie
joined the rangers in the early days of their
role as citizen soldiers. His skills fitted the
ranger creed: ride, shoot, and fight, with weapons and fists. In a story that is often cited in
ranger histories, an Englishman complained to
a general that Chevallie had beaten him. The
officer exclaimed, ‘Keep a sharp look out or
he will beat you again.’”
Anson Jones was a doctor, veteran of the
Texas War for Independence, important early
Texas congressman, and the last president of
the Republic of Texas before annexation to
the United States. He signed the present
document after the annexation question was
decided, during a period when his presidency
was largely administrative. Just five months
later Jones would retire to his plantation near
Washington-on-the-Brazos after stating, “The
Republic of Texas is no more.” The work and
legacy of the Texas Rangers would continue
to grow long after both Chevallie and Jones
passed away – the former in California in 1852
and the latter by suicide in Houston in 1858.
$4000.

George Washington’s Step-Grandson Proves Himself
the Most Opinionated Critic of Portraits of the Founder
23. Custis, George Washington Parke: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER,
SIGNED, FROM GEORGE WASHINGTON PARKE CUSTIS TO
PROMINENT AMERICAN HISTORIAN BENSON J. LOSSING,
DISCUSSING THE PORTRAITURE OF GEORGE WASHINGTON,
AND OTHER PROFESSIONAL AND PERSONAL MATTERS].
Arlington House, Arlington, Va. October 26, 1855. [3]pp., on a single
folded folio sheet, docketed on verso of second leaf. Old folds, short
fold separation to one fold line. Very good.
The step-grandson of George Washington, prominent Virginian
George Washington Parke Custis, writes to prolific historian Benson
J. Lossing from his plantation, Arlington House, two years prior to his
death, with interesting views on artistic portrayals of the first president.
Custis had spent a considerable portion of his youth at Mount Vernon,
and his fascination with George Washington’s legacy knew no bounds.
Custis inherited numerous items from Mount Vernon and added many
items to the collection, which became known as Custis’ “Washington
Treasury.” He built Arlington House largely to display the collection in an attempt to keep the patriotic spirit of George Washington
alive. There was perhaps no one in mid-19th-century America better
suited to judge artistic portrayals of George Washington than Custis
himself. Benson John Lossing was a friend to Custis, and a frequent
visitor to Arlington House. Given Custis’ interest in American history
and Lossing’s interest in both history and artistic depictions of history,
it is likely the two men became close friends, which the present letter
seems to indicate.
Here, Custis writes to Lossing about a number of matters, but mainly
about George Washington. Custis asserts that his career has been focused
on “one subject, Washington.” He disparages fellow artist Emanuel
Leutze’s portrayal of Washington and informs Lossing that he is “about
to prepare & publish a Portraiture of Washington, supplementary to
my Recollections [published two years after his death]...called for from
many sources...[and] drawn from the personal knowledge of more than
60 years.” Custis then details some issues he has with the portrayal of
Washington in a portrait by Adolf Ulrik Wertmüller.
A rich and informative letter from George Washington Parke Custis,
chock full of information on the subject he knew best, artistic portrayals of his step-grandfather George Washington, written to one of the
preeminent American historians of the 19th century, who himself created
lasting works celebrating the founding events of the United States.
$2500.

Roosevelt Tries to Control the Message After the Explosion of the U.S.S. Maine
24. Roosevelt, Theodore: [TYPED LETTER, SIGNED, WITH SEVERAL PENCIL EMENDATIONS, FROM THEODORE ROOSEVELT, AS ASSISTANT SECRETARY OF THE NAVY, TO CAPTAIN CHARLES O’NEIL, CHIEF OF THE ORDNANCE BUREAU, DISCUSSING THE DISCRETION
NEEDED BY THE NAVY DEPARTMENT IN THE WAKE OF THE EXPLOSION OF THE U.S.S. MAINE]. Washington, D.C. February 28, 1898. [2]pp.
typed letter, signed, on Navy Department, Office of the Assistant Secretary letterhead. Original mailing folds, mild wrinkling, light even toning. Very good.
A rare look behind the scenes of the United States Navy Department after one of the most notorious incidents in its history,
the sinking of the U.S.S. Maine, an event which led directly
to the Spanish-American War. In the days and weeks following the explosion the theory prevailed that it was a Spanish
mine that sank the ship. However, as is shown in this letter,
opinions to the contrary surfaced quite early and the Navy,
including Assistant Secretary Theodore Roosevelt, did what
they could to control the message coming from the government.
In the present letter, written thirteen days after the explosion,
Roosevelt writes to the head of the Ordnance Bureau and references the conclusion reached by a Naval Academy professor,
Captain Philip R. Alger, who argued that the Maine was sunk
by an internal explosion. Roosevelt does his best to undercut
Alger’s report, asking “don’t you think it inadvisable for Prof.
Alger to express opinions in this matter? Captain Bradford
[chief of the Bureau of Equipment] has all along believed that
Prof. Alger is absolutely in error in his views. He believes
the explosion was not accidental. Captain Clover [head of the
Office of Naval Intelligence] is inclined to the same belief.
I should certainly feel that it was not advisable for either of
them to make public any such statement, and it seems to me
that it is inadvisable for Prof. Alger to make these statements.”
Roosevelt then asks O’Neil to relate “your views about the
matter unofficially,” adding that “Mr. Alger cannot possibly
know anything about the accident.”
It seems from this letter that Roosevelt is at least trying
to control the message coming from the Navy Department,
if not propagate the theory of a Spanish mine as the culprit.
Perhaps ironically, and certainly fortuitously, the explosion of the Maine helped precipitate the very war from which Roosevelt’s legend grew to atmospheric
levels. Roosevelt’s original manuscript version of the present letter is held in his papers at the Library of Congress.
$8500.
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